



GAHC030005112025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/126/2025

State of Mizoram
R/b the Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Public Works Department, Aizawl

VERSUS

Sh Engmawia and 3 Ors.
R/o N.Chaltlang, Kolasib District, Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr C Lalfakzuala

Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram for R3 & R4

Linked Case : LA.App./5/2025

State of Mizoram
R/b Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
PWD Department
Aizawl
Mizoram

VERSUS

Sh Engmawia and 3 Ors.
S/o Rokunga
R/N.Chaltlang
Kolasib District

2:Sh Thangnghinluaia
S/o Hnawta



R/o N.Chaltlang
Kolasib District

3:The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Land Revenue and Settlement Department
Aizawl

4:The District Collector
Kolasib District
Kolasib
Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr C Lalfakzuala
Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA
Mizoram for R3 & R4

B E F O R E

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

13.08.2025

Heard Mr. C Lalfakzuala, learned counsel for the petitioner.

This is an application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963 read with Order 41 Rule 3-A CPC for condonation of delay of 140 days in preferring the connected appeal.

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable by 4 weeks. Petitioner to take steps for service notice upon the respondents by registered post with A/D, within 3 days.

List the matter after 4 weeks.

JUDGE



Comparing Assistant